

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ASOCIACIÓN DE PERIODISTAS DE PUERTO RICO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Puerto Rico*

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GANNETT CO., INC.,  
THE NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION,  
AND THE NEW YORK NEWS PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

HEATHER E. MURRAY  
JARED K. CARTER  
MARK H. JACKSON  
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL FIRST  
AMENDMENT CLINIC  
Myron Taylor Hall  
Ithaca, New York 14853  
(607) 255-8518  
hem58@cornell.edu

MICHAEL J. GRYGIEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
*Attorneys Pro Bono*  
*Publico for Amici Curiae*  
54 State Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Albany, New York 12207  
(518) 689-1400  
grygielm@gtlaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Puerto Rico Supreme Court’s Decision Directly Conflicts With the Overwhelming Majority of Lower Federal and State Courts That Have Recognized a Presumptive Public Access Right.....	4
A. The First Amendment Right of Access Applies to Civil Proceedings .....	4
B. The First Amendment Right of Access Extends Equally to Transcripts or Official Recordings of Proceedings .....	6
C. Puerto Rico’s Categorical Closure Requirement Cannot be Reconciled With Historical Tradition and the Practice of Other States .....	8
1. Civil Proceedings Pertaining to Domestic Disputes Were Historically Open to the Public .....	9

2. In the Overwhelming Majority of Jurisdictions, Civil Domestic Violence Proceedings Are Open to the Public .....	13
3. Public Access Plays a Significant Positive Role in the Functioning of Civil Domestic Violence Proceedings .....	18
II. The Press and Public are Entitled to an Opportunity to be Heard Prior to the Closure of Civil Proceedings and Sealing of Records .....	20
A. The Press and Public are Entitled to an Opportunity to Be Heard to Enforce the Rule of Law .....	20
B. Due Process Requires that a Trial Court Provide an Opportunity to Be Heard Prior to Closure .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Application of The Herald Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Boston Herald, Inc. v. Sharpe</i> , 432 Mass. 593 (2000).....	6, 14, 18, 19
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Dhiab v. Trump</i> , 852 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Fulana de Tal &amp; Sutana de Cual v. Demandado A.</i> , 138 D.P.R. 610 (1995).....	5, 25
<i>Gannett, Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368.....	20, 22, 23
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cty</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	20, 23

<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	23
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Hicklin Eng'g, L.C. v. Bartell</i> , 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>In re Amends. to Fla. Rule of Jud. Admin. 2.420- Sealing of Ct. Recs. &amp; Dockets</i> , 954 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 2007).....	21
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 162 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>In re Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C.</i> , 641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>In re Knoxville News-Sentinel Co., Inc.</i> , 723 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	24
<i>In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Elec. Surveillance Applications &amp; Ords.</i> , 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>In re Providence J. Co., Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>In re Washington Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	24

<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 980 P.2d 337 (1999) .....	4-5
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	5-6, 24
<i>Newsday LLC v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 730 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Parte Capital U-Drive-It, Inc.</i> , 369 S.C. 1 (2006).....	6
<i>Pepe v. Pepe</i> , 609 A.2d 127 (Ch. Div. 1992) .....	17
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Arizona</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of California for Riverside Cty.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of California, Riverside Cty.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	6, 7, 24
<i>Rapid City J. v. Delaney</i> , 2011 S.D. 55, 804 N.W.2d 388 .....	5
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	5

<i>Stone v. Univ. of Maryland Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994).....	7, 23
<i>United States v. Brooklier</i> , 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	24
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>United States v. Raffoul</i> , 826 F.2d 218 (3d Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>United States v. Simone</i> , 14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Verni ex rel. Burstein v. Lanzaro</i> , 960 A.2d 405 (N.J. App. Div. 2008) .....	17
<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	24

### **Statutes:**

13 Del. Code Ann. § 1516(a) .....	11
24 Am. Jur. 2d Divorce and Separation § 283.....	12
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 47.10.070(d) .....	16
Ark. Adm. Order No. 19 § VII.A.....	16

Ind. Code Ann. § 5-2-9-7 (West) .....	17
Iowa Code Ann. § 598.8 .....	12
Miss. Code. Ann. §§ 93-5-17, 21 .....	12
N.J.S.A. 2 C:25-33.....	17
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 40-13A-6 (West) .....	16
N.Y. Ct. R. 141.5 (McKinney).....	15
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 235 (McKinney) .....	12, 16
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 166.....	15
N.Y. Jud. Law § 4 (McKinney) .....	15
N.Y. Ct. R. 205.4 (b).....	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2151.358(D) (West) .....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3113.31(G)(2) .....	17
P.R. R. Civ. P. 62.1.....	12
P.R. R. Civ. P. 62.2.....	11
W.V. Dom. Violence C. P. R. 6(a) .....	18
W.V. Dom. Violence C. P. R. 7.....	18
W.V. R. Prac. & Proc. Fam. Ct. R. 6(a)–(c) .....	11, 18



**Other Authorities:**

- Amanda B. Cissner, Sarah Picard-Fritsche, & Nora Puffett, *The Suffolk County Integrated Domestic Violence Court: Policies Practices and Impacts, October 2002 – December 2005 Cases*, Center for Court Innovation (Dec. 2011)..... 15
- Catherine F. Klein & Leslye E. Orloff, *Providing Legal Protection for Battered Women: An Analysis of State Statutes and Case Law*, 21 Hofstra L. Rev. 801 (1993) ..... 16
- Deborah M. Weissman, *Gender-Based Violence As Judicial Anomaly: Between “The Truly National and the Truly Local”*, 42 B.C. L. Rev. 1081, (2001) ..... 19
- Domestic violence history of Christmas parade killings stretches to Georgia*  
11Alive.com (Nov. 27, 2021)..... 3
- Elizabeth Katz, *Judicial Patriarchy and Domestic Violence: A Challenge to the Conventional Family Privacy Narrative*, 21 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 379 (2015) ..... 13
- Herma Hill Kay, *From the Second Sex to the Joint Venture: An Overview of Women's Rights and Family Law in the United States During the Twentieth Century*, 88 Cal. L. Rev. 2017 (2000) ..... 10

- Jane K. Stoeber, *Enjoining Abuse: The Case for Indefinite Domestic Violence Protection Orders*  
67 Vand. L. Rev. 1015 (2014).....9-10
- Judith Resnik, *Bring Back Bentham: “Open Courts,” “Terror Trials,” and Public Sphere(s)*  
5 L. & Ethics of Hum. Rights 2 (2011) ..... 22
- Mary Mcdevitt Gofen, *The Right of Access to Child Custody and Dependency Cases*  
62 U. Chi. L. Rev. 857 (1995)..... 10
- Megan O’Matz, *He Beat Her Repeatedly. Family Court Tried to Give Him Joint Custody of Their Children*  
ProPublica (Sept. 16, 2021)..... 4
- Rebecca Hulse, *Privacy and Domestic Violence in Court,*  
16 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 237 (2010) ..... 13
- Reva B. Siegel, *“The Rule of Love”: Wife Beating As Prerogative and Privacy,*  
105 Yale L.J. 2117 (1996)..... 9
- Roma Perez, *Two Steps Forward, Two Steps Back: Lessons to Be Learned from How Florida’s Initiatives to Curtail Confidentiality in Litigation Have Missed Their Mark*  
10 Fla. Coastal L. Rev. 163 (2009)..... 21
